Price of HK$9.13 per Placing Share to not less than six Placees whom and their respective
ultimate beneficial owner(s) are independent of and not connected with the Company and
its connected persons. None of the Placees has become a substantial shareholder (as defined
under the Listing Rules) of the Company immediately upon completion of the Placing and the
Subscription.

All the conditions of the Subscription have been fulfilled and completion of the Subscription
took place on 5 August 2025. A total of 37,524,500 Subscription Shares, representing
approximately 4.18% of the enlarged issued share capital of the Company immediately after
completion of the Subscription, have been allotted and issued to the Vendor.

EFFECT OF ON THE SHAREHOLDING OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company before and after completion of the Placing and the
Subscription is summarised as follows:

Immediately before
completion of the Placing and

the Subscription

Immediately after completion
of the Placing but before

completion of the Subscription

Immediately after completion
of the Placing and the

Subscription
Number of Approximate Number of Approximate Number of Approximate

Shares % Shares % Shares %

Non-public Shareholders
Vendor 99,651,027 11.59% 62,126,527 7.23% 99,651,027 11.11%
Harmony Culture Investment

Limited1 199,302,054 23.18% 199,302,054 23.18% 199,302,054 22.21%
Legend Key International

Limited1 199,302,054 23.18% 199,302,054 23.18% 199,302,054 22.21%
Max One Ltd. 1 66,434,018 7.73% 66,434,018 7.73% 66,434,018 7.41%
Qian Sam Zhongshan2 9,965,345 1.16% 9,965,345 1.16% 9,965,345 1.11%
Chung Elizabeth Ching Yee 150,000 0.02% 150,000 0.02% 150,000 0.02%

Public Shareholders
Placees – – 37,524,500 4.36% 37,524,500 4.18%
Other public Shareholders 284,911,507 33.14% 284,911,507 33.14% 284,911,507 31.75%

Total 859,716,005 100.00% 859,716,005 100.00% 897,240,505 100.00%

– 3 –

Notes:

1. Pursuant to the concert party agreement, Ms. Ma, Hsin-Ting, Mr. Yang, Chun-Jung, Ms. Yeh, Hui-Mei
and Mr. Chen, Chung agreed, among other things, that they should act in concert in respect of their voting
rights and actively cooperate to consolidate control over voting rights of the Company. Accordingly, each
of Ms. Ma (who held the Shares through Harmony Culture Investment Limited), Mr. Yang, Ms. Yeh (which
jointly held the Shares through Legend Key International Limited) and Mr. Chen (which held the Shares
through Max One Ltd.) is deemed to be interested in all the Shares in which each of them is interested